STATE OF NEW YORK
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GEMERAL

445 Hamilbon Avenue, Suite 506
White Plains, New York 10601

ANDREW M, CLOMO JAMES C. COX
GOVERMOR, MEDSCAID INSFECTOR GENERAL

MNovember 4, 2014

Workmen's Circle MultiCare Center
3155 Grace Avenue
Bronx, New York 10468

Re: Medicaid Rate Audit #09-1876
MPI Number:
Provider Number;

Dear I

Enclosed is the final audit report of the Office of the Medicaid Inspector General's (the “OMIG")
audit of Workmen's Circle MultiCare Center's (the “Facility") Medicaid rates for the rate period
January 1, 2004 through December 31, 2008. In accordance with 18 NYCRR Section 517.6,
this audit report represents the OMIG’s final determination on issues raised in the draft audit

report.

In response to the draft audit report dated June 10, 2014, you identified specific audit findings
with which you disagreed. Your comments have been considered (see Attachment A) and the
report has been either revised accordingly and/or amended to address your comments (see
Attachment B). Consideration of your comments resulted in an overall reduction of $128,287
to the total Medicaid overpayment shown in the draft audit report. As previously stated in the
draft audit report, Approved Project Cost #021284, and the Medicare Part B and D offsets
were not within the scope of the review and may be examined as part of a future audit. The
Medicaid overpayment assoclated with OMIG adjustments was 51,134,404, However, this
audit also processed Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement appeal that resulted in an
amount due the Facility of $8,660. Consequently, based on the enclosed audited rates
calculated by the Bureau of Long Term Care Reimbursement, the Medicaid overpayment
currently due is $1,125,744. This overpayment is subject to Depariment of Health ("DOH") and
Division of Budget ("DOB") final approval. While not anticipated, any difference between the
calculated overpayment and the final DOH and DOB approved amount will be resolved with
the Facility by the OMIG Bureau of Collections Management.

In accordance with 18 NYCRR Part 518 which regulates the collection of overpayments, your
repayment options are described below.



Page 2

Movember &, 2014

issues

OPTION #1: Make full payment by check or money order within 20 days of the date of
the final audit report. The check should be made payable to the New York State
Depariment of Health and be sent with the attached Remittance Advice to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GMNARESP Coming Tower, Room 2738
File #09-1876
Albany, New York 12237-0048

OPTION_#2: Enter into a repayment agreement with the Office of the Medicaid

Inspector General. If your repayment terms exceed 90 days from the date of the final
audit report, recoveries of amounts due are subject to interest charges at the prime rate
plus 2%. If the process of establishing the repayment agreement exceeds 20 days from
the date of the final audit report, the OMIG will impose a 50% withhold after 20 days
until an agreement is established. OMIG acceptance of the repayment agreement is
based on your repaying the Medicaid overpayment as agreed. The OMIG will adjust the
rate of recovery, or require payment in full, if your unpaid balance is not being repaid as
agreed. In addition, if you receive an adjustment in your faver while you owe funds to
the State, such adjustment will be applied against any amount owed. If you wish to
enter into a repayment agreement, please contact the Bureau of Collections
Management within 20 days at the following;

Bureau of Collections Management
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
800 Morth Pearl Streat

Nhani, New York 12204

You have the right to challenge this action and determination by requesting an administrative
hearing within sixty (60) days of the date of this notice. You may not request a hearing to raise

related to rate sefting or rate setting methodology. In addition, you may not raise any

issue that was raised or could have been raised at a rate appeal with your rate setting agency.
You may only request a hearing to challenge specific audit adjustments which you challenged
in a response to the draft audit report.

If you wish to request a hearing, the request must be submitted in writing to;

General Counsel
Office of Counsel
New York State Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
B0O North Pearl Street
Albany, New York 12204

Questions regarding the request for a hearing should be directed to the Office of Counsel at



Page 3
Movember 4, 2014

If a hearing is held, you may have a person represent you or you may represent yourself. |If
you choose to be represented by someone other than an attorney, you must supply a signed
authorization permitting that person to represent you along with your hearing request. At the
hearing, you may call witnesses and present documentary evidence on your behalf,

Should you have any questions, please contact
through email at

or
Please refer to audit number 09-1876 in all

correspondence.

Sincerely,

Bureau of Rate Audit

Division of Medicaid Audit

Office of the Medicaid Inspector General
Enclosure

ATTACHMENT A - Facility Draft Audit Report Comments and OMIG Response
ATTACHMENT B - Summary of Changes from Draft Report to Final Report

EXHIBIT | - Summary of Per Diem Impact and Medicaid Overpayment
EXHIBIT Il - Summary of Medicaid Rates Audited
EXHIBIT Il - Property Expense Disallowances/(Allowances)

cerTiFiED maiL NG

RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Wer-17.0



NEW YORK STATE
OFFICE OF THE MEDICAID INSPECTOR GENERAL
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NAME AND ADDRESS OF AUDITEE NPI #:1
PROVIDER #:

WORKMEN'S CIRCLE MULTICARE

CENTER

3155 GRACE AVENUE

BRONX, NEW YORK 10469 AUDIT #09-1876
[ ]PROVIDER

AUDIT [ X ] RATE
TYPE [ 1PARTB
[

AMOUNT DUE: $1,125.744 OTHER:

CHECKLIST
1. To ensure proper credit, please enclose this form with your check.
2. Make checks payable to: New York State Department of Health
3. Record the Audit Number on your check.

4. Mail check to:

New York State Department of Health
Medicaid Financial Management
GNARESP Corning Tower, Room 2739
File #09-1876
Albany, New York 12237-0048

5. If the provider number shown above is incorrect, please enter the correct number
below.

CORRECT PROVIDER NUMBER




ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 3

WORKMEN'S CIRCLE MULTICARE CENTER - AUDIT #02-1876
FACILITY DRAFT AUDIT REPORT COMMENTS AND OMIG RESPONSE

All OMIG adjustments were accepted by the Facility except for those shown below. The
following details the disposition of final report adjustments after consideration of the Facility's
draft audit report response comments. See Attachment B for adjustment changes included in
the final audit report.

EXHIBIT lll COMMENTS

Adjustment #1a — Building/Fixed Equipment Depreciation Disallowances
Facllity Comment

OMIG disallowed the following previously reimbursed depreciation related to capitalized wages:

Cost Year | Depreciation
2002 $4,223
2003 $295,180
2004 $2561,356
2005 $45 415
2006 545,415

On several occasions we advised OMIG that the capitalized wages invoived the following functions:

unloading new furniture;

moving furniture to and from resident rooms and offices;
preparing floors for resident/staff use;

cleaning resident rooms;

moving resident belongings;

closing of old units;

satting up office space;

installing phone wires, patient alarms, security systems; and
installing new resident equipmant

and we asserted that these functions were not part of the scope of work submitted and approved in
the CON for the major renovalions.

At the exit conference OMIG requested thal documentation be provided relative to above assertion.
Accordingly, the following documentation is presented:

= DOH CON Review

DOH's CON analysis and approval of the CON scope of work is presented in Aftachment 1.

None of the functions identified previously were included in DOH's analysis, since they
were never included in the CON scope, In the first place.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 2of 3

= Construction Contract

The 1999 executed contract (contract) with [ IIEEEEEEEE (t-= ceneral contractor) is
presented in Aftachment 2. The scope of work pursuant to this contract was reflected the
CON approved scope.

None of the functions performed by the capitalized wages personnel was included in the
contract. Theraefore thay were outside the scope of the CON.

OMIG Response

Although the functions behind the capitalized in-house labor costs may not have been included in the
original CON approval related fo project #021284, and not included in the final cost certification, they
were related to the same project. The Department of Health (DOH) limits overall project costs on which
Medicaid capital reimbursement is based to the approved project costs. As the Facility'’s total project

cosl without the capitalized in-house labor costs already exceeded the approved project cost, these
additional labor cosls are not allowable for reimbursement,

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowance remains the same.

Adjustment #5 — Working Capital Interest Expense Disallowances
Lender: Workmen's Circle

Based on the documentation submitted with the draft report response, the disallowance has been
gliminated.

Lender: Local 144 Funds

Based on the documentation submitled with the draft report response, the disallowance has been
eliminated.

Lander: G 8ank
Facility Comment

OMIG disallowed $56,550 of previously reimbursed interest in 2002 on the | ENIEEEEGak line of
credit,

All documents relating to this loan was fumished to OMIG at or about the time of audit commencemaent.

OMIG Response

The Facility has not submitted any documeaniation substantiating the interest expense reported for this
loan. Therefore, no reduction in the OMIG audit disallowance is warranted.

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowance has been reduced as shown In Attachment B.



ATTACHMENT A
Page 3 of 3

Adjustment #6b — Investment Income Offset
Facility Comment

OMIG offset the following amounts of miscellaneous income against interest expenses:

Cost Year Amount
2002 £61,806
2003 £25,585
2004 | $33,086
2005 | 534,293
2006 $149, 458

NYSCRR Parl 86-2.20 stales thal infterest expense should be reduced by investment income.
Investment income in tumn is defined as the "aggregate amount realized from dividend, interest, rental
income... as well as gains and losses."

The regulation is very specific regarding the elements that constitute investment income. Miscellaneous
income is NOT one of those elemeants.

Therefore, the above-referanced miscellaneous income adjustments should be eliminated.

OMIG Response

Tha Facility has not submitted any documentation substantiating the nature of reported miscellaneous
income, Therafore, no reduction in the OMIG audit disallowance is warmmanted.

Disposition: The draft audit report disallowance remains the same. However, since the
disallowance of working capital interest in adjustment #5 was reduced, it was necessary to
reallocate the offset of investment income from property interest expense to working capital
interest expense Iin rate year 2002,

Open Appeal #015904

Facility Comment

WCMC requests that the non-APC portion of appeal #015904 be processed. In accordance with
the email senl I:'_.f_l:rn June 10, 2014 we submit a copy of the appeal modification latter
sent to BLTCR {Attachment 5).

OMIG Response

OMIG has reviewed and processed the non-APC portion of Appeal #015904. However, during the
review it was revealed that certain additions were not properly documented. As a result, adjustments
were made lo moveable equipment depreciation requested in the appeal. Details of the disallowance
were communicated to the Facility via email on June 10, 2014. The appeal allowance is included In the
BLTCR Open Appeals saction of Exhibit Il

Disposition: Appeal #015904 has been partially allowed as shown in Attachment B.



ATTACHMENT B

SUMMARY OF CHANGES FROM DRAFT REPORT TO FINAL REPORT

Draft Final

EXHIBIT Ill - PROPERTY EXPENSE Rata Disallowance Disallowance
i YWANCE WANCES Period {Allowance] Chsenge ([Allowance)
MOVABLE EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION ALLOWAMCE 2008 i - % (10,038) % (10,038)
1a). BUILDING/FIXED EQUIPMENT DEPRECIATION DISALLOWANCES 2004 4,223 - 4,223
2005 295,180 - 295,180

2006 251,356 - 251,358

2007 & 2008 45,415 < 45415

5. WORKING CAFITAL INTEREST EXPENSE DISALLOWANCES 2004 120,720 (143.970) 56,550
2005 17.241  {17.241) -

Bb). INVESTMENT INCOME OFFSET 2004 27,586 34,320 61,908
2004 34320  (34,320) -

2005 25,585 - 25,585

2006 33,908 - 33,906

2008 64,504 - G4, 894

2008 B4, 564 . B4, 564

Mote: The adjusimenis shown above only reflect those adjustments addressed in the Faciily's responsa.  All other adjusiments resmain
the same as shown in he drafl audit reporl



EXHIBIT |

RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF PER DIEM IMPACT AND MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT

ISSUED FINAL
PARTB&D PARTB & D RATE
NON-ELIGIBLE NON-ELIGIBLE DECREASE MEDICAID MEDICAID
RATE PERIOD RATES” RATES (INCREASE) DAYS OVERPAYMENT
01/01/04 - 03/31/04 $222.56 $221.28 $1.27 31,838 $ 40434
04/01/04 - 06/30/04 221.87 220.60 1.27 31,478 39,877
07/01/04 - 08/31/04 220.31 219.04 1.27 21,636 27,478
09/01/04 - 09/30/04 235.81 234.34 1.27 10,483 13,326
10/01/04 - 12/31/04 236.15 234.88 1.27 32,510 41,288
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 243.36 240.92 - 2.44 30,715 74,945
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 238 .44 236.00 2.44 32,122 78,378
07/01/05 - 08/31/05 237.77 235.33 2.44 23,728 57,896
08/01/05 - 09/30/05 239.44 237.00 2.44 11,913 29,068
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 243.23 240.79 2.44 35,769 87.276
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 245.98 243.90 2.08 35,328 73,482
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 2356.61 233.53 2.08 37,044 77052
07/01/06 - 08/30/06 237.84 235.76 2.08 37,087 162
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 271.37 269.29 2.08 36,418 75,749
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 276.54 27583 0.71 35,203 24,994
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 275.27 274.56 0.7 36,417 25,856
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 273.05 272.34 0.71 24,573 17.447
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 273.05 272.34 0.7 48 526 34,453
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 276.31 274.72 1.59 36,192 57,545
04/01/08 - D6/30/08 271.82 270.23 1.58 35,086 a7,218
07/01/08 - 12/31/08 276.25 274.66 1.59 72,151 114,720
TOTAL MEDICAID OVERPAYMENT $ 1,125,744

* Any differencas between these rates and the rates listed in Exhibit || of this audit report represent rate changes made
subsequent to OMIG's audil. These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG. For the purpose of this
Exhibif, the Medicare Part B and D retes are not shown. The rate decrease/(increase) for those rates Is the same as
shown for the Medicare Part B and D non-eligibée rates above.

MOTE: OF the total Medicald impact listed above, the impact associated with the processing of Bureau of Long Tearm
Care open appeals is 28,660 due the Facility,



EXHIBIT Il
WORKMEN'S CIRCLE MULTICARE CENTER - AUDIT #08-1876
RATE PERIODS JANUARY 1, 2004 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2008
SUMMARY OF MEDICAID RATES AUDITED

The Facility's Medicaid utilization was approximately 89 percent for the period under audit
and the Medicaid per diem rates audited are shown below. Any differences between these
rates and the "lssued Rates" listed in Exhibit | of this audit report represent rate changes
made subsequent to our audit, These changes remain open to future audit by the OMIG.

ISSUED MEDICARE
PARTB&D
RATE PERIOD NON-ELIGIBLE x
01/01/04 - 03/31/04 $ 230.05
04/01/04 - 06/30/04 229.38
07/01/04 - 08/31/04 227.81
08/01/04 - 09/30/04 243.11
10/01/04 - 12/31/04 243.65
01/01/05 - 03/31/05 251.15
04/01/05 - 06/30/05 246,22
07/01/05 - 08/31/05 245.56
02/01/05 - 09/30/05 247.23
10/01/05 - 12/31/05 231.01
01/01/06 - 03/31/06 254.11
04/01/06 - 06/30/06 243.72
07/01/06 - 09/30/06 245,95
10/01/06 - 12/31/06 279.48
01/01/07 - 03/31/07 284.86
04/01/07 - 06/30/07 2B83.54
07/01/07 - 08/31/07 281.32
09/01/07 - 12/31/07 281.32
01/01/08 - 03/31/08 284.75
04/01/08 - 12/31/08 280.19

The Medicare Part B and D rates are not shown for the purpose of this Exhibit. The Medicare Part
B and D offsets were not within the scope of this audit and may be examined as part of a future
audit.



]

% Pl 9 (elz-pe svonoeg HHIAN OF Suc|mEmbeyg

passoyEsIp

SRS RSO0 AS0yl O] pajepd soqmoasdop oyl 'Apuenbesuon

TUBLEREGUAR AEINING W Bunnsse ‘sieoa pelusd pascudde

O5L'6E %O000L O5L'6E b0 e BPE ey o) pEpREU| OBE SIS B0 SRS EIECD pakud-uou s
o6g'l w0000 0681 b0 e BN EREL D0 TS0 o) paIBsR S1800 B pEuod e LRIDES AUyl (2

B0LL B 6L T-DE SUOHIRS MHIAN 01 sFuonmnboy

PRADIERR 5B 51500 peunadde-uou oul o) poje

UERRIIEn ) 'AUBNDESUGD IIBUSRINGIR) 10) #ORmoT

EEIEEEEE%E%EN

LG (500 peansdoe syl Le papngpiu) jou S SR Gee)

HE0'OF %00'00L RE0'OE 00 80 'BRE g CEreo peloducu SR OCFRZIO0N Dofilg 0 pagEmed (0
EFY'EE %0000l ErE'EZ 00 Jdan BRE CH0E) SEN0U-U] URIE S0 1800 uirED papodos Amoed ay) (g

0'0LL R 6L 'T-90 SUCHOBE HHDAM O} fuojmnbey
PRSI SEM SySad poaud dE-uou

2 0f peRiR Lo Emeuden sy Vguenbaseon sIERIngLI
0] BEMDE poU 4B ABa ‘s3R00 1aekud pasomide @

SLp'Ch SIF'Ch %0000 Sir'SE 100 080 BB ponnyn pue ‘panaidde jou B 2500 BSEUE BOUIE “LOMEDSRD
BEE 152 SH00'001 998 LGE L0 4090 BME jeoo poscsdde aul i) PRPREL U BEBM EIE0D SO JBABMIH
0EL'S6E OFL'G6E 00001 OBL'GEE o a0 BpE meco palod-uou SR FIZIZ0N Pelond 0F PO S|S0 S0ge|
LBLR 28w %OLE6 CIZ'F on  udag Bpyg Benoirll pemieldes uo uosEpRKdap peUodss AlTed Myl (@
SAINYMOTTIVEID NOLLYIDSHLA30 LNIWHIND a3NEDNaImMma L
T ) [ BT e e T B s o Ta R O )

DETEGLGS OGrEiG 68 OO0LLPOLS SG0OFEOLS ZBGCSSCMS  ZSBBC 0L E/EFCHLE asusdy3 Apadalg (HoKGng
ieed'ol) § - | g - o= L S § {sooummayyjysoounmoy|es|] seeddy vadn Y3174

FOEE § DOET SUON20G |

“Hud (RizTe ¥ (S)Lp 798 SHOjI0eg HHIAN 0 (Suonenbey
"S}R03 jaefosd-unu oy pajeyos uvopesadop

Ap0z opnpxe G FOESL0E (Eedds GuipeEEIng  pagipow
L0z ‘B Anp poyep asge) & Uy 'Kgoeg ) AIESSE0BU BB
sEoe Eafoud-uou o pajepn uoBecasded usudnbe HEEADL
PEUBLMIOR AUGC0IT MO ) JWSILTENPR UR Gucyauay ] i
jo ieucssauwaD sy A peyebuosd pue pousioESe Bq ARl
&u abuED NG 0] DG “SIDE] AED IRELY [RURDSED M|
1500 GIOEMOE POUDISLICD BUE JUSWHNDS BINBATLW O] PEIER
safuatve afeuosRey pue Jessaooy  Ssuaden Ubjpeodan
BED'DL) 00006 (BEO'DL) 200 a0 TN pesdnbe sgesO J0y pRsInqLEal 4iny jou sem Guoeg oy
FINVMOTIV NOLLVIZTH4D0 LNGNDINDE 31EVAON

g e e’ |

J0 nuBIng Jo Bupssanalg of

RO S AIUR MO ER)] S50
BPECCKIGE DEFELTEE DODLLFOLE  SE00PEDLE  DEEESI0LS  ERTOREOLE  ELEWESL S BT |-3H Jod pamojpy ssusdeg Auodaid
=TT} 4 Ioar LT EHTERT e FONLTIEE FHMED  wwWovE [OEMOTYl HIOD  THOGSO
5O QI i kLG L0 OO0 -3IVEL ORMOTIVEID 150D
S00IMId AV

(SIINYMO TTVIISIINVMOTTIVSIO SSNIIXE ALHIdOH
W00Z 'LE HIAWI IO HONOMHL FOOZ 'L AHYNNYI SOOI 31vH
BTET-50% TiaTY - B9 INTS JHVIL TN 3 TOErT S NSWHEER
E 42 | hbug
I LigiHE



#OEE T "DOLE '6°S0LE 'CTOLE SUORIDE L-WHd
o) v (R]LL 208 0P SUOEISE MMOAN O (RuogEmbiey
‘pavachESp ouow Sasuddie @Eay) NS B By ERgEEINGUEE

WO000L LEF'9 GO0 Csuj iy R SEUOoWRinE Lnany g praposse Sisudad ‘ol

¥ELS WOODE FELE g00 s oy PSEMBA S0 0 G5 PEIEIRS G JURGEC SRIUEISGNS OF SpjEun
3 I 500 sy SEM [UE SesQORualne AFTEDY O] pEjeiRl RasUadn _u.i.ﬂn_ﬂ.._

4 .“.E_a. o i ELTTaR (ou Mp AlE 4 B |EAD UESEUNS 1 PUB "SRR

L] i) w0001 BOS G00 1 EIM ipung o (S UGHELLCRN 1500 04 CIPNE LD DBYLBA B

SBE'E LEEE %00°00F LEE'E SO0 CBU O ppo ey ERp 03 eEnbape apeoid (ST S)S00 TSRS

FIEy T wO00°'001  LAEER £00 Dlsy  ul paseq sjusuded Sueos RIBpMONG  Csapgousne iy

0ZE'Ds ozs0l 026'08 0260l %O000L 02E0L 220 4Wey  CO PEYEIR) Sesuadna EDURMEL PUB JUR paLode) AR AL (6

POEE ¥ OOEE SUO[EE
Ed  lElE-oe woptes  HEOAN 01 sudgeinBey
PRROEREID Rias Seeunie pagniumsgnsun a0 A uanbesucey
‘SREUGde  pRUCdes HELSD ERUBTRONE O] UDHRjLRLLINSON
epaiid (U e AupEy Sig) 0 CHEIBE JUBIMERE W pue

%0000 B95°EE SO0 CSUISIMY guerooe ueno of S UDIEWUG) 1900 BU] ‘BICULBLIN]

FELY %O000L EBLY 00 SN pone wo payues 0O UED P SPETORL (EI(S(EE DUE [ERIUBL
EBE'LL EBE L WOO00L E9EEL S0 CBUITANY a3 peseq 918D 1200 SEnbape apwosd 0 paanbes auw spE00

265'L ZEE'L 00001 ZEEL 220 dluey  BEESINQUER JO SiEEG BY) LD suRuMEd Bummoa) SOy (v

SAINYMOTIVEID ISNILNT INSONOLOY  F

POET 7 0DET Suopdag

dd  eliyTag  ubpoes  MMOAN 0L suonenBey

‘pERADHESID BB STEO0 BEGA) L) pa|ERDOEEE

seupdue uopepaidap CApuenbasuon Csuopppe  uowdinba

OERAOW LELED B0 uonEpsswnoop Buuoddne spansd jou

o ARIfOE B TPNE O DegiBa S UBD TEY] BRI [EISIRIE

PUR [EDURLE UD posTg mop 1500 ajenbape apiaddd (S0 8500

TLO'¥ ZI0'y WOOTOL ZLOP 00 M T SGRSINGQUSR: |0 SSeq eyl o sjusuwied Suwooos segnalg

SRINVMOTIVEID NOLLYI23H-30 [NIWLIND3 ITEVIAON L

POEE § "ODEE "E'Z0LE suonoeg

Wdd ElLTER  uopdes MHDAN OF  csuope|nBey

FUIRSSEOAU RUSW STaURsDjEsp Ajjuanbasuey

BRGEl & 1§ PaMOHE  sRUSlNG  EDURETEIA DY} W)

PEEEA SO0E PUE PONE U904 BYE) W eouRine| Auatasd peipmy

S B[RS U] PUB ‘SEINSoE 'JUBLIND B 18T BIER 180D

PR L0 pagums o L (el SPoooll EISETE pue e

Fata: L0858 w000l ZO8eL 00 sY| dovd w0 paseq EEp 1500 menbepe apeoud o pasinbss e Spean

prcin) #rg'al %066 EOO'GL GO0 Eu| doug  AERINQUARS |0 S5Rq Byl uo Ruawied Bunados Siopinalg
SAINVMOTIVSID IONVENSHI ALEIS0ud T
00 Bz TWiEizE FOEEED T Foicenl wWove [EwoTe CHDS  E9ET
-0/ LOVED -Soytana -0 L0V FOILO0EE  -ROWHL OAMOTWEN LS00
EO03d ALVH

(SFONVMOTIVISIONYMOTIVSID ISNIHNT ALYISOHD
2002 'LE ¥IEWIDIIT HONOWHL #I0Z ‘| AMYNNYT SO0 J1vH
IHT-E0w LY = Ha NS 8 310N THI S NI a 0N

€ oz alieg
0 LigiHxE



BRE0ie'et OZPEPP'ES SOR'ECO'DES  MEEZOZSOLY  EZL'CEZ'OLE  wOL'IWDOOLE  SLLOOF L E F5H3dNI ALHIHOHd D2 LIGNY TWLOL
SOERE & OJOERL § ERLUSE § BORGLF % BOD'ElF & pSEBLE 5 EcE'EIE & {soauew|yhseauesoeeig osusdig Ausdoid SNO 1010

T E0E UOPIRE L-Hedd (02 E-98

% 'lElorEge T Suopoes MDA O csuopejnBoy
"AIEEERIE FaM pEuRdes [Rasa jsumbe

TS BUCEN] JUSHLITBEALE |EUDGDEE LS m:._.___m._.g "Rk

13_3 .....E.E___. r_mm.-.n BOD O3 ) SNOBUB{RIASIL PEUODN j0 NS Bl MOUS 0F L|ELSALINIC)
i ; ot e R S0 B yongne sowand o) sigeun saw Ayoeg ouj §Ejep wspiyns
CZ'¥L 00001 E6E'¥E B0 B g e e et g S KA TRaS 1

B56'ET %0000 966'EE S0 M e o pegiea e (R (RY) BRICORI RIRIRE U [RSURLY

GEGSE SES'EE %O00EL SES'ST L] P un peseq EgEp j8co sjEnbeqe epleasd o) peumbal B mSCR

CHE'L9 £re'la WOEGG 906'L9 GO0 DM DORSMOUSRI jo HSE0 15 U0 SuBWwIdEd BuinEes SEpAD (0

TTOE Uonses L=ikd

ooz z-af ® (FliLZ-98 SUcoes HEOAN O SusEnBay

‘weundns mwenn papodo pEujehe duool)

Gaf} eage 0y AJESSE0BU e [UawWsnipe ue ‘Auantasuos

‘sules  pejElnwox  wE W esuedim  jeRse  wueds

DRE'DE 00001 O1E'GE GO0 (a7 FEL0 DU SEM BLUGOU] JUBLOSEAL PEESSEMIN pauodEy (B

13840 IW0INI LNIWLEIANT '8

FOEE ¥ 'DOEE “L'E0Z Suopoag -k 0F E-08

% P v (=El7gs suonoog HHOAN 0 CsvolminBay
"PEM{ESID BEW SLIBD B4 LI PRIRIDOEEE SRUSEND (SRS
._.____..l__-E.nﬂ.__n__n__ SURd |gReals Eide Dunpos GBS )
jEusroop Gupoddng sastud |ou e Sgoed sy pEep
USRS 1 MR FEATDE UL 3G 0 pasnbay | mEp 1500
BU UMIDEE U] |IPRE D pRYLSA B0 UBD 1RY] SRMDRS [EGSRTS
PUE [EILBLY UD PSS EJED 1800 MEnbape epeasd 1SN siR0D

CEF'9S EEv'es %OE'6E  DUS'SS SO0 DM MOERMGUARE O SSEO B LO SUBWED BUMSOR SIBPIMI
STINVMOTIVEN ISNEdXE LEFHALN TVLIYD DNME0OM 5
WO0E JIT T S0E FONERZE Tancen FOVEEIEE FonEme Wuova [GamoTyl HID HI§30
SHLOE)  -SONOD  POMOBD SO0 -3IVEL GIMOTTVED 180D

F0DUEd 3LVHY

(SONYMOTIY VST INYAMOT TS0 FSNIANT ALETA0Hd
BOIZ 'LE HIBWIIIOD HONOMHL #O0E 'L AMYNNYT SOOI 1%
F A IOy - I NS T LT T T S W
£ i@ £ abeg
nl LeSHxE



